

State of H.P. vs. Chittum Lama

CRMPM No.305 of 2025

03.12.2025 Present : Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate General, for the applicant/appellant.

Notice issued to sole respondent for 19.09.2025 through the Ministry of Home Affairs has not been received back. It has been reported by the Ministry that, as per the Guidelines of the Ministry of Home Affairs, for sending the notice well before 10 weeks of the date of hearing, bailable warrants could not be issued to the sole respondent for today. The bailable warrants, which were sent for translation to the office of the learned Advocate General, were received back on 15.11.2025.

In view of aforesaid, bailable warrants in the sum of ₹50,000/- with one surety in the like amount, to the satisfaction of the Arresting/Executing Officer, be issued against the respondent, returnable on **20.04.2026**, so as to enable the Registry as well as the appellant-State to ensure issuance of notice/bailable warrants to the respondent well before the requisite time indicated in the Guidelines of the Ministry of Home Affairs.

Appellant-State is also directed to take all alternative steps for completion of service upon the respondent, as available under law, including under the BNSS, well before the next date.

List for consideration, as prayed, on **18.12.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

3rd December, 2025
(Pardeep)